

07-3042-cr

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY EISCHEID,
PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP, STEVEN GREMMINGER,
GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM, CAROL G. WARLEY,
CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING,
RICHARD SMITH, RANDY BICKHAM, AND RICHARD ROSENTHAL**

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 230-8000

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Appellees Jeffrey Stein, John Lanning, Richard Smith,
Randy Bickham, and Richard Rosenthal
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

DAVID SPEARS
SPEARS & IMES LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010
(212) 313-6996

CRAIG D. MARGOLIS
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-6540

Counsel for Appellee Jeffrey Stein

MICHAEL J. MADIGAN
ROBERT H. HOTZ, JR.
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 872-1000

Counsel for Appellee John Lanning

ROBERT S. FINK
CAROLINE RULE
FRAN OBEID
KOSTELANETZ & FINK, LLP
530 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10036
(212) 808-8100

Counsel for Appellee Richard Smith

GEORGE D. NIESPOLO
STEPHEN H. SUTRO
DUANE MORRIS LLP
One Market, Speak Tower, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 957-3000

Counsel for Appellee Randy Bickham

SUSAN R. NECHELES
HAFETZ & NECHELES
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
(212) 997-7595

Counsel for Appellee Richard Rosenthal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. The Widespread Practice Of Indemnification And Advancement Of Legal Fees For Employees..... | 6 |
| B. KPMG’s Longstanding Practice Of Advancement | 8 |
| C. The Thompson Memorandum..... | 11 |
| D. The February 25, 2004 Meeting..... | 13 |
| E. The Aftermath Of The February 25 Meeting..... | 15 |
| F. KPMG’s Advisory Memorandum..... | 18 |
| G. KPMG’s Termination Of Attorneys’ Fees For Persons The Government Asserted Were Not Cooperating | 20 |
| H. KPMG’s Struggle To Avoid Indictment And Its Repudiation Of Stein’s Agreement | 21 |
| I. Proceedings In The District Court..... | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 27 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 30 |
| ARGUMENT | 32 |
| I. THE EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT..... | 32 |
| A. The District Court’s Findings Regarding The Thompson Memorandum Are Correct | 34 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | The Government’s Challenges To The District Court’s Findings Regarding The February 25 Meeting Lack Merit | 42 |
| 1. | The district court’s findings regarding what was said at the February 25 meeting are fully supported by documentary evidence and witnesses’ testimony | 42 |
| 2. | The district court correctly found that the USAO’s statements conveyed the message that payment of legal fees would increase KPMG’s risk of indictment | 46 |
| C. | The District Court Correctly Found That KPMG Would Have Paid All Of Appellees’ Fees But For The Government’s Pressure | 51 |
| 1. | The government stipulated that KPMG had always paid legal fees fully and unconditionally before this case..... | 51 |
| 2. | KPMG itself represented that the Thompson Memorandum and the USAO’s actions substantially influenced its decision regarding fees..... | 54 |
| 3. | A wealth of other record evidence indicates that KPMG intended to adhere to its practice of advancing fees in this case prior to its meeting with the USAO | 55 |
| D. | The District Court’s Finding That The USAO Sought To Minimize The Involvement Of Defense Counsel Was Amply Supported..... | 61 |
| II. | THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT VIOLATED APPELLEES’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL..... | 65 |
| A. | The Sixth Amendment Bars The Government From Unjustifiably Interfering With Funds Lawfully Available To Defendants To Obtain Counsel And Mount A Defense | 65 |
| B. | Unjustified Government Interference With Lawfully Available Funds Violates The Sixth Amendment Even Where The Funds Are Voluntarily Advanced By Third Parties..... | 70 |
| C. | The Government Had No Legitimate Justification For Interfering With KPMG’s Payment Of Appellees’ Legal Fees | 73 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----|
| D. | The Government’s Coercion And State-Action Arguments Fail..... | 77 |
| III. | THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT VIOLATED APPELLEES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... | 81 |
| A. | The Government’s Conduct Violated Appellees’ Procedural Due Process Right To A Fair Trial | 82 |
| 1. | The due process right to a fair trial is independent of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel | 82 |
| 2. | Unjustified government interference with a defendant’s ability to defend himself denies him a fair trial | 84 |
| 3. | The government’s actions crippled appellees’ ability to defend themselves at trial..... | 87 |
| B. | In The Alternative, The Government’s Actions Violated Appellees’ Right To Substantive Due Process | 90 |
| IV. | DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT WAS THE ONLY ADEQUATE REMEDY FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S MISCONDUCT | 95 |
| | CONCLUSION | 106 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) | 94 |
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) | 90 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 30, 31, 34 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... | 78 |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 85 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 83, 87 |
| <i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... | 79 |
| <i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) | 69 |
| <i>Brown v. Doe</i> , 2 F.3d 1236 (2d Cir. 1993) | 95 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... | 81 |
| <i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... | 66, 68, 71, 72, 73, 74 |
| <i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)..... | 93 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 82 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 91, 94, 95 |
| <i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)..... | 81-82 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 65, 68 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961) | 69 |
| <i>Flagg v. Yonkers Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) | 79-80 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)..... | 69 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 67 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 90 |
| <i>Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 93 |
| <i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) | 78 |
| <i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) | 69 |
| <i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... | 81 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 83 |
| <i>Kaung v. Cole National Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1971) | 84 |
| <i>Lainfiesta v. Artuz</i> , 253 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 68, 70 |
| <i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) | 68, 69 |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) | 66 |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977)..... | 84 |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 83 |
| <i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 95 |
| <i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) | 84 |
| <i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 91 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 65, 66, 67, 68 |
| <i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... | 83 |
| <i>Stein v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 486 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 70, 82, 83, 104 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | 83 |
| <i>United States v. Artuso</i> , 618 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1980) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) | 67 |
| <i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002) | 85 |
| <i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 216 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2000) | 95, 99, 101 |
| <i>United States v. Fields</i> , 592 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1978) | 31, 95 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)..... | 66, 67, 68, 98, 99 |
| <i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 991 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1993) | 82 |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) | 69 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 83 |
| <i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 74, 75 |
| <i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) | 86 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) | 86 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) | 71, 72 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) | 67, 95, 98, 104 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) | 81 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004) | 84 |
| <i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 850 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1988) | 86 |
| <i>United States v. Quinones</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 4571412 (2d Cir. Dec. 28, 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Va. 2007) | 36 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 80 |
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982) | 81 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) | 77 |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 85 |
| <i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972) | 86 |
| <i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) | 67, 74 |
| <i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000) | 79 |
| <i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) | 31, 106 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 78 |
|----------------------------|----|

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>The McNulty Memorandum’s Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Judiciary Committee</i> , 110th Congress (2007) | 41 |
| <i>The Thompson Memorandum’s Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 109th Congress (2007) | 37, 39 |
| S.186, 110th Congress (2007) | 40 |
| 153 Cong. Rec. S181 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2007) | 41 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Report: The Erosion of the Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrine in Federal Criminal Investigations</i> , 41 Duq. L. Rev. 307 (2003)..... | 36 |
| Brown, Ken, <i>Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts Its Future in Question</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 15, 2002, at A1..... | 13 |
| Bryan-Low, Cassell, <i>Andersen Staff Works To Tie Up Loose Ends</i> , Wall St. J., June 17, 2002, at C1..... | 13 |
| Griffin, Lisa Kern, <i>Compelled Cooperation and the New Corporate Criminal Procedure</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 311 (2007) | 36 |
| Henning, Peter J., <i>Targeting Legal Advice</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 669 (2005)..... | 37 |
| <i>KPMG in Wonderland</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 6, 2005, at A14..... | 88 |
| Koppel, Nathan, <i>U.S. Pressures Firms Not To Pay Staff Legal Fees</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 28, 2006, at B1 | 38 |
| LaFave, Wayne R., et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999)..... | 65, 66 |
| Robinson, Constance K., <i>Get-Out-of-Jail Free Cards: Amnesty Developments in the United States and Current Issues</i> , 8 Sedona Conf. J. 29 (2007) | 38 |
| Sitarchuk, Eric W., & Gina M. Smith, <i>New Department of Justice Guidelines on Corporate Prosecutions: Does the Song Remain the Same?</i> , Bus. L. Today, July/Aug. 2007 | 38 |
| Tomkovicz, James J., <i>The Right to the Assistance of Counsel</i> (2002) | 65, 66 |
| Tribe, Laurence S., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)..... | 91 |
